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(c) whether Government IIl'e considering any further measures to step up the ecooomic assistance to that country; and

(d) jf 110, the nature thereof?
THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER

OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMAll INDIRA
GANDHI) : (a) No, Sir. .Assistance bas, however, been rendered to Mauritius in different fields as and when sought and ways and IIIeIIDs explored of improving economic relations between our two countries.

(b) A feasibility report on a textile mill was submitted to the Mauritius Government in November J965 ~ the visit to that country earlier that year by an expert.
The Mauritius GOVernment asked for further information and clarifications. These were subsequently furnished to Mauritius along with the basis on which the Indian party was prepared to participate in the venture. A reply from the Government of Mauritius is awaited.

(c) Assistance has so far been readered on an ad-hoc basis. Any requests received from Mauritius for economic assistance would receive Government', most sympathetic consideration.

(d) Does not arise.
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Am ACClDI!NTS

2027. SHRI BABURAO PATEL: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to a spooeb. Of Air Marshal Arian Singh at Hebbal, _
Bengalore, on the 19th October, 1967 ca1Iing for urgent and cow:rete Qps to avoid the 'alarming escalation' of air accidents in the Air Force;

(b) if so, the causes of these recurring accidents resulting in the loss of humau lives;

(c) the steps taken by Government to prevent these accidents; and

(d) the Dumber of years of trainiD& rOo quind for a pilot and the cost to Government thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DE-
FENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI L. N.
MISHRA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Technical failure, pilot error, rruper-
visory error and cause not estabJiJhed.

(c) Every accident i. investigated by a Court of Inquiry. Remedial measurea aa recommended by tile Court of Inquiry are taken to prevent recurrence of simi\ar accidents.

(d) Eighteen months flying training, It
i. regretted that the rest of the training programme cannot be diaciosed ill the public interest.

IsIlAEL PRIME MINISfBll'S MBEnNO wrnI THE Bll-MlNlSTEa OF ExTBllNAL AFFAIBS

2028. SHRI P. K. 1)£0:

SHRI RANlIT SINGH:

SHRI Y. S. KUSHWAH:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Mr. Esbkol, !be Primo Millister of Israel, met Sbri M. C. Cbqla, the former Mini5ter of External Mairs in the United Natiom. when he WM last in New York, as stated by the latter in the House on the 18th July, 1967 while reply· •
ing to the Debate on the Demands for Grants relating to his Ministry; and

(b) if so, the outcome at their talk ?

THE PRIME MTh.'1STER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY. MlNISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX·
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRlMATlINDIRA
GANDHI): <a) In his reply to the Debate on the Demands for Grants of the Ministry of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, the former Foreign Minister WM reported to have stated that he had held discussions with Mr. Eshkol during his visit to New York. Actually, he meant that hraell Foreign Minister, Mr. Abba Eban, called on him for a talk. The error WM noticed in the uncorrected version of the verbatism records of the Debate and a correction was immediately sent to the Lok Sabha
Secretariat.

(b) Mr. Eban discussed with Mr. ChagIa the West Asian crisis during this meeting.
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NEPAL CrnzENSlUP Ac:r

2030. SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFP AIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Nepal has recently revised its Citizenship Act with a view to solve the question of acquired nationality for naturalised citizens in thllt country;

(b) how the amended law on citizenship rights affects !be future of about 2 million
Indians in Nepal;

(c) whether Government have made any representation to Nepal in this regard;
and

(d) if so, the reaction of Nepal Govern·
ment thereto?

THE PRIME MIl\1"STER, MlNISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MlNISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX·
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDIll): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. lIP Majesty's Government of Nepal has passed the Nepal Citizenship (Amendment) Act,
1967 with a view to Iiberalise the existing legislation and extend the time limit for the Indian residents in Nepal to ' acquire Nepalese citizenship if they wish to do 110.

(e) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

FIJI IsLANDS

2031. SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA :
Will the Minister at EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be plea.oed 10 state:

(a) wbether it is a fact that BritaiD has ilitillduced a system of Government in Fiji Islands which provides for the doDiilIa·
fioIl of the tiny minority of Europeall semen over the economy tmd tIdminiBI:ra. lion of the Islands;

